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J JAYD! Bls U o & a1 wicarg gg2 A6l M A, Sl {6 U A
o off, SFH MU Sl o WRAR & oy et e fe o9 T WRaR
SUALS PRIY, G A IJUALT IR, T8 TARIT J[eb 9T ARPRI & AW 8, I
AT T Aed F G0y B T 39 Jo1 § o9 B ff Suardar a1 98 ol e

S, T8 e WRHR a7
2l T, dohAT ARG Ps WBR AT BRAT? - Sir, T would like to humbly submit to the House—the former Minister 1s smiling; she too knows the problem—land is a

State subject. If you want to have some developmental activities, particularly for the poor people, the minimum that a State can do is providing land. I do agree that even acquiring the State land i1s becoming costlier because the land prices are going up.
But there i1s no way the Central Government could acquire the land, bear the cost of the land and also fund the scheme. That is not practically feasible, Sir. There are responsibilities ...(Interruptions)...
sft Y spETa: WX, H9 acquire FRA & AU ... (). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Naresh Agrawal. ...(Inferruptions)... Please. ...(Interruptions)...

Please.

sft T, IHAT AAS: WX, SF S acquire el BRI, AT S A8l FeRil UH A q7 A WRER B ST a1 8RfL, 81 A1 acquire P ST Rl TRBR BT STHIA BT ol YT a9He @I & SHF 8IdT ©1 Sed Ta-He & I o T8l 8l § 81N
ST B o 8, 98 Yad & forg, feohd & fow a1 dea g 7 afe o o &
fIT acquire HXF @1 &, 96 fov 8Kl 8, S—UIE T¥RE & forg 8Nl 81 gafery
STHIM ¢ Feolde g, ol - Sff 7 o geid &1, 98 practically possible el 2l

Unhealthy level of particulate matter in the schools

*227. SHRI SALIM ANSARI: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS
AND CLIMATE CHANGE be pleased to state:

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that pollution level in the Capital is PM2.5 level i.e. ten times higher than the safety limit prescribed by the World Health Organisation
(WHO);,

(b) whether according to a new survey conducted by Greenpeace, the particulate matter inside the schools of five metropolitan cities is at very unhealthy level;, and

(¢c) if so, the steps Government proposes to take or has plans in place to check pollution within next one year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS
AND CLIMATE CHANGE (SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR): (a) to (¢) A Statement
1s laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement

(a) and (b) World Health Organisation (WHO) published Air Quality Guidelines for Europe in 1987 for the first time while second time in 2000. A Global Update was brought out in 2005 by WHO. Said Guidelines were taken into account by the Government while revisiting and notifying the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) in November, 2009 in the Gazette. NAAQS comprises of 12 pollutants. The standards for PM, are 60 pg/m® for daily averages (24 hourly) and 40 pg/m? for annual average. The air quality monitoring data of Delhi provided by Central Pollution Control Board indicates that the levels of PM, . exceed the WHO guidelines of 10ug/m* (annual) by a factor of 7 to 12 depending upon the location of the station. The data of air quality monitored by the Greenpeace in five schools of Delhi are exceeding and are in similar range.

(¢) The Government has taken various measures to contain air pollution in the country, which inter-alia include, supply of cleaner fuels as per Auto Fuel Policy, Pollution Under Control (PUC) certificate system for in-use vehicles, stringent source specific emission standards for air polluting industries and their compliance, use of beneficiated coal in thermal power plants, strengthening public transport, implementation of revised emission norms for gensets, cement plants, etc.

The three meetings of concerned Ministries/Department have been convened in the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change during November
2014-March 2015. Government of Delhi has come out with a Long Term and Short Term Measures in February 2015 so as to improve ambient air quality in Delhi. The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change has asked for a time targeted implementation plan by March 31st, 2015.
DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Sir, I would like to ...(/nterruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down. It is not your turn. ...(Interruptions)... No, no. Please sit down.

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Sir, the Member who was to put the question has not come. So, I wish to ask the question.
MR. CHAIRMAN: How do you know? ...(Interruptions)...

2 Wi SR AR QUTUT AEleY, faoell H arg UGNl & Wik & @ |
11 e, 2014 Y IRIfGRG T A¥eT-048 H Ud YA SSMIT o1 11 fawER, 2014
@1 AR JAT ST A g8d Ty S U 1Y o, IH ATl HI By URad T8l gall
T, 9fcth a1y UG BT wWR AR I 31fd 9 T B
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HeIed, [t goid! Ruied &1 g1 © 4 fSed! o 9gd ugiSd o=l a9 gl g1 59 UGV 9 Wpdl & ANA g% oH1 oIl AT & R 81 %8 © H AR w3l
Sl ¥ YE ST aTedl § b WReR 59 THR GHARIT BT GHIE 6 db [ThIeil?

2l FBTeT SEASHT: AEIGY, IE Wel © (P [Sodl &l gal FiTad © A Ugd ol
..(FGU).... I8 BH foRmad § frell g1 ...(au)... U6 & IRy, g7 ovrar &
A W HH AT R Al MY IqoHIRT 7T B

3FR BH ATH GIRI AT B YT STHRIE MfIHR 9741 8, a1 g8 foIg ad®)
TR BR US¥| 899 §9d oY X190 TRGR & A1 9 Jified @f 8§ IR g9 ¥l
& 915 3HPI GRT TaR1 99 gl & [P 31 A€ ddb 39D &7 short term measures
o € 3R @7 long term measures oF &l S FgG AR HaHl DI [ €, [P
IO & Iy d 89 31 A1d I AU RI WhH <3| §9h T B d IAD! timeline
ff g8 T <, g8 Ml 9 I Pl B, Tel A 89 ufasy & fog @1 ded w29, oifdd
3T P8 A8l BRI 3R I 37eB] a1 A5l sl

HeIed, 394 H &1 91 3R SRl A1edl §, difh U IR U Ig oAl 131 &l
A HBT Tl 0T WRGR AUAT TRB H A1 B PRI IR g IRBR AT B
BT, AT H DT I AR {6 89 Y Comprehensive Air-Quality Index @
IR 8, O 6 ARG BT g 81 ST 3R iy 9} S8 W g8 one colour, one code,
one description, one number ¥ TR TH UGN TEY AR H SATGT SIFJR 3,
o o8 B BRAT 8, S9 @R IR Sare] U9 99T

Heied, I8l # I8 91 S agm 6 fGoell 3 ulcpeR oo FHARIG €, oY ERITT, U, IR & o el H SR ufeaHl IR Ue H SIT stubble burning gl B, Wdl § S T oI €, 969 9gd d91 UgNUl Ugr g1 Bl gEa) o #
3MIRT HST, cAfh AT H I&T Bl BAA A P 9l R FHRER-TFIR H TRIB
@ HEA & 916 gEBT P g3 GRUM G AT gl TR, SIT tyre or waste burn
BRI §, SO HI I8 Ui BRil g1 IS IR sRAmn 4 Sl gd Al 2, a8 4l
feeell & oy Us oIy 9H®I &1 BRI 8, Fifd North India loose soil ®T & Tl
AN Tl W d &1 Jol' Uh fgax g off, ifdh g8f i Y o &1 Hae 8 2

vy, foeell & orar e &l g 9gd Sa1el © 3R I8 99 faeell # €1
Alo[e Tl 39¢ 1Y #9131 U 9o ol ol Hel & feRT il 9 Al #
U Sl 3] Al Sy © b JeIfi g8 9§ ga+il e ol Mol @, offdH
WWWﬁ%ﬁW%IWﬁbeﬁ practicesﬁﬁ%@lﬁq—{lﬁwaﬁ
STRd Bl 39 AN &1 A89TRIT 3Td 3Maedd 21 99 aR% I g9¢ folv s fhu
S &1 SMaIHT Bl

sft wfers o=dY: WEIey, § ARG HAl Sl B ST AR, bad Gl | 7.5
faferas ofier Sivid, AleTge <@ & g™ § ol B, S99 S99 392 € carbon dioxide 3R 220 €1 3@Rree Ua1ef Seud R &1 H HAl Sl A yg S Arg o S AESd T Y arg UgNUl e & Y T ARBR iy Had SoIgII?
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3 AHTE AESHT: W, fGoel] TWHR & AP = short term I §g &, [oT9H
G ey §¢ o X ©1 Ffe I8l W Al [§ofell Hise ©, Sy a8 Srel ¥ el
P T, SADT FaT W Wi | Bl

SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR ROY: Sir, if you go through part (b) of the question, the hon. Member asked about the survey made by Greenpeace in relation to schools of five metropolitan cities. Whereas HIF=11d HA[ Sff = o SO few g,
I8 feeell & Ui wpall & IR | &A1 8, < 59 Sa| | g Aguifafed s
& IR H P T8I DBl AT Tl IT SdE PV AR T, S U9 BT T[T T, IHHT I8
Tel oad el ®1 § "M #Hl S | 3fE @ f$ five metropolitan cities &
Hgoﬂ' P BTeld Greenpeace & assessment & BAE & T 8?2

it gBTer ESHR: WX, 16 AEIRI H 46 I VA &, ST81 continuous monitoring
Bl 8, T ave &) s 21 I9a! ST 6 ot & ot Sua 21 319 ¥ I8 a7 fhar
g o 59 39 AR &7 d9dge W Y ST, a1fe AT ®1 IR s9dT SHaR]
forerdll <2 6 a1 & QN o 71 fRafq 81 o ¥ sarar 5 89 Comprehensive Air-Quality Index @i X 2 &, dg dhddl gl Rder # &1 712l, rorenf=rai # off fapan
ST BT 21 S9PT Adad I8 © & 66 ST H, & 10 ARG W SITST TETE] § AR Sff
ST B qorenfat €, S W9 S8l U Comprehensive Air-Quality Index <R @1 feRgaT I, D! FA=AT BT JBT B

2t gafdey g 4SS TIRAT WX, TR 3R arex | Sl pollution &, 314 I8 GHI
SITE 81 A1l 39®! b+ & forg % @ €1 Siedl w18l 2, 3 Sl 14T mechanical
system 31T T, I @ ST wheat 3R paddy €, Hfe STeal B ORI AT 2T
ST 8, SAfely S9®! STaral Siral g1 H e IRy AF=Ig #31 Sff | I8 S
e § b a1 el bl S #eiFi iR GiedS] 31 arfd S #eiFi o fdhdri & o stubble burning &1 THART &, SUD! 98 8 B ol?

3l WBTI SESH: TR, stubble burning Yo I g1 JET © 3R SHH carbon dioxide, carbon monoxide, sulphur dioxide, oxide of nitrogen, methane, non-methane volatile organic carbon and ammonia (NH3), Y A9 3T B 3R T Bl TGOl dedl 21 319 SHAPG IUINT 3P d)g W Bl Y81 &l 81 stubble burning el &R ©, a8l
R PRI T2 T I8 IR S | Ol ©, Ued Se%g! H Sl 8, Ul Meder H
gADT Yol BIdl 21 3FR 89 manual bio compost PR B, I Eﬂﬁ nutrient value 3TTcI
2l 3R fodder Yol B @, &H Ul fodder Yol Hd & Il W, SId Y ¥ Hcly
BRI Y, I9 T YY) & WTET H ST &1 o, olfdd 3d 7el| ¥ BEResT 8 ofll, dl
P! Pls PIc ol Y8l & 3R g9d BRI TIXT 81 Y&l 81 SUd oIV B9 awareness campaign {1 B 3R $HD AT Jol Hd 8, 599 IHH! T4 el 3R IqDT dels
f TP R _S’T, gddh IR | technological solutions 3R commercial solutions, Y gl
T SIRT €1 3 U9 STeal ¥hd 8Rl, YT 9 foeary 2

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Sir, it is a very serious matter. Delhi is supposed to be a very good city, in fact, one of the best cities in the world. But it 1s very surprising that as per the World Health Organisation’s information, the pollution in Delhi 1s 10 times higher than the safety limit prescribed by the World Health Organisation. I 99 ggd TR 91d 21 Of course, the Minister has given the reply that three meetings of the concerned Ministries have been convened in the Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change during November 2014 to March 2015.
Sir, the hon. Minister i1s a very dynamic and knowledgeable personality. I have seen him in several meetings. So, I want his categorical reply on what are the actual measures that he is going to take to control the pollution in Delhi, which is ten times more than the prescribed limits. He has stated that the Delhi Government has come out with some long-term and short-term measures. So, what are these measures?

How are they going to control the pollution?

2l TP FAASHY: IR, AN Ta 7 950 3TST Jale BT 21 b <l vehicular pollution ¥ 3R SIT SISTet & aTe+l b1 AT 98 dg1 ©, a1 fuel B ARA BT T DA
Il 98 U TIZH <del aF 8ol © fd ®d &7 EURO-V, EURO-VI ¥ SIHI| IHBT
T BRAT 8, 98 HATAd qI Rl 2l Afhd aiel B efficiency SGHI, SR Sl maintenance <G, Sl d18+ faeat! # T8l MM @RV, I8 SrUUTT 1, 98 I & e
T @1 URT 8, e d8d S Iraur 999, S9N faeel! 9 918% ST dTel dTge

feeell | oQEl €1 718, U I8 SU™ 21 G-I 991 QU © & ufedtas qificRauer i gxl
g1 d7eel 8H lane discipline, more use of public transport, switching off the engine at red lights, use of cleaner fuel, walking and cycling, car pooling and combining car trips, congested road avoid @<, 310+ dTEHl &1 regular inspection HIAT TAT ITD maintenance <A1 AT vehicle pollution &H HI | AN &1 Wl TEHFT 81 THdl =l

EBT\P[ 91 I8 2 fb S s%e &1 pollution %, IR T mechanised dIh W T 3FR
B9 TS® I AWIs B o, A1 S del holde BT ©§, I8 gl 3P H el Il o
Sl 918% ¥ g 3Rl 2, 3MST IFdHT Dls U™ A8l ©, alfd H ST stubble burning
BT DI, 98 U gl Sd BH 99 YR Hedl, I SAGT RN S|

SIY MY el fd & 1 SITGT UGNl 2, H g9d [dare | 81 ST d1edl, aifd
3ffrs wed & & a9 A1 wareT 7, Afed 9 1 sureT g WY w1 g 7, Sl
Sl BT BART B & 3R 1 99 i 39 I9@! S H1 Het favard v, el
WRAR H 96T G IR g1t IR J4g) RISt 7§ ¥t — and we, as representatives, also have to become partners in cleaning our air.

Subramanian Committee's recommendations

for environmental laws

*228. SHRI RANGASAYEE RAMAKRISHNA: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS AND CLIMATE CHANGE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Subramanian Committee's recommendations for Environmental

Laws Management Act have factored in the climate change objective; and

